Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) Rhys Morgan

Meeting date: 12 December 2022 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 11.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales

Pre-registration meeting (11:00-11:30)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(11:30)

2 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: evidence

session four
(11:30-12:30) (Pages 1 - 60)

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice
Karin Phillips, Deputy Director for Community Safety, Welsh Government

James Searle, Head of Crime and Justice Team, Welsh Government

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from

items 4 and 8 and 9 of the meeting

4 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: consideration

of key issues
(12:30-13:00)

BREAK (13:00-13:45)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner
(13:45 - 14:45) (Pages 61 - 70)
Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner

Jacob Ellis, Lead Change Maker: Public Affairs and International

Heledd Morgan, Lead Change Maker

BREAK (14:45- 15:00)

7.1

7.2

7.3

Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner
(15:00 - 15:45)

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner

Jacob Ellis, Lead Change Maker: Public Affairs and International

Heledd Morgan, Lead Change Maker

Papers to note
(15:45)

Welsh Government response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's
report on Gender based violence and the needs of migrant women.

(Pages 71 - 84)
Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice
regarding Fuel Poverty and the Warm Homes programme

(Pages 85 - 89)
Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration
Committee regarding an Inquiry into Public Appointments

(Pages 90 - 91)



8 Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner:

consideration of evidence
(15:45- 16:05)

9 Forward work programme
(16:05-16:20)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of
[...]
ection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.centreformentalhealth.org.uk%2Fpublications%2Fout-of-sight&data=05%7C01%7CCerys.Gage%40gov.wales%7C4f465dd042204fb5be1308da924ef02a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637983165585241145%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XSmUlfTeG7apk4U%2F1nOq0rUzJqBQtX6fjl6D%2F%2B54aYw%3D&reserved=0

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61



Agenda ltem 7.1

The Welsh Government response to the Equality & Social Justice Committee’s
report on Gender based violence and the needs of migrant women.

Overview

The Equality and Social Justice Committee has undertaken an inquiry in relation to
gender based violence, recognising the additional challenges faced by migrant
women. The committee’s report was published on 26 October 2022.

The Welsh Government is committed to supporting all victims and survivors of
violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence (VAWDASYV). This
includes migrant victims and those with no recourse to public funds. We must
ensure that these groups don'’t fall through the gaps in strategies designed to support
women experiencing abuse. The Welsh Government therefore welcomes this
important report.

Refugee, migrant and asylum-seeking women fleeing violence and abuse
experience particular challenges and hardship, which have been exacerbated
through the pandemic. These groups can often face higher levels of violence, not
only in their migration journeys, but also because barriers such as age, language,
isolation, insecure immigration status and poverty make it more likely they will
experience violence and abuse after they reach Wales.

The Welsh Government has previously made a commitment to protect the rights of
migrants and those impacted by VAWDASYV and has mu
[...]
kills
Plan?

The Net Zero Skills Plan is expected to be published early in the new year.

Recommendation 22, please can you update us on UK Government proposals to increase
the Minimum Enerqy Efficiency Standards to Energy Performance Certificate C for all rented
properties by 20287 If the UK Government does not act, will you commit to implementing
higher minimum energy efficiency standards in Wales only?

The UK Government consulted on proposals to increase the Minimum Energy Efficiency
Standards to Energy Performance Certificate C for all rented properties by 2028 two years
ago and we are still awaiting a response. As soon as the UK Government have made an
announcement, we will provide an update to the committee. It is important to remember that
energy is non-devolved and therefore the setting of MEES is a matter for UK Government.

Recommendation 21, can the Welsh Government explain what steps are being taken to
ensure that challenges specific to rural communities are addressed in the next phase of the
Warm Homes programme?

The challenges faced by those living in rural Wales are addressed within the current
programme and we will continue to tackle the issues experienced by householders in rural
areas within the new programme.

Yours sincerely,

_—

Hote

Jane Hutt AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol
Minister for Social Justice

Pack Page 87



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb Senedd Cymru
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru
-_— senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb
Equality and Social Justice oo eoneees
Committee Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddEquality
0300 200 6565
Jane Hutt MS

Minister for Social Justice

October 28" 2022

Dear Jane,

The Equality and Social Justice Committee Report on Fuel Poverty and the Warm Homes Programme —request

September,

%

for further information

we would be grateful for further clarification on:

When the Welsh Government will be in a position to share the outcome of its review of the winter
fuel support scheme?

Your response suggested that the next iteration of the Warm Homes Programme will be published
this autumn. Please could you indicate the likely date for publication? Can you commit to writing
to us to highlight the ways in which the Committee’s specific points have been addressed when
available?

Recommendation 18, are you able to confirm the publication date of the Net Zero Skills Plan?

Recommendation 22, please can you update us on UK Government proposals to increase the
Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards to Energy Performance Certificate C for all rented properties
by 20287 If the UK Government does not act, will you commit to implementing higher minimum
energy efficiency standards in Wales only?

Recommendation 21, can the Welsh Government explain what steps are being taken to ensure that
challenges specific to rural communities are addressed in the next phase of the Warm Homes
programme?

Senedd Cymru Pack Page 88

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38494

Many thanks for your engagement with the Committee’s work to date. | look forward to receiving a response
by 25 November 2022.

Yours sincerely,

[

Jenny Rathbone MS

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee
Welsh Parliament

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 89

*?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



SeneddCCCC@Senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG
0300 200 6565

r i eddus a Senedd Cymru
Aé i i h us Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

Public Accounts and Public ~
Administration Committee Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA

0300 200 6565

7 December 2022
Dear Chair
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public Appointments

The Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee is undertaking an Inquiry int
[...]

. How can the public appointments process be improved to achieve this?

. How can the Welsh Government create a more transparent and open public

appointments process?

. Are there examples of best practice elsewhere in the UK and internationally that Wales
should learn from?

Pack Page 91

’f’// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



	Agenda
	2 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: evidence session four
	Welsh Government evidence paper
	Summary of engagement

	5 Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner
	7.1 Welsh Government response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report on Gender based violence and the needs of migrant women.
	7.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice regarding Fuel Poverty and the Warm Homes programme
	Letter from Chair to Minister for Social Justice regarding Fuel Poverty – 28 October 2022

	7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding an Inquiry into Public Appointments



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 12 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 11.30 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13063 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Ken Skates MS) 

Jayne Bryant MS (In place of Ken Skates MS) 

Witnesses: 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Jacob Ellis, Office of the Future Generations Commissioner 

for Wales 

Heledd Morgan, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales 

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Karin Phillips, Welsh Government 

James Searle, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Apologies were received from Ken Skates.  

Jack Sargeant acted as a substitute for items 1-4 on the agenda and Jayne Bryant acted 

as a substitute for the remainder of the meeting.  

2 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: evidence session 

four  

Members heard evidence from: 

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Karin Phillips, Deputy Director for Community Safety, Welsh Government 

James Searle, Head of Crime and Justice Team, Welsh Government 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from items 4 

and 8 and 9 of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: consideration of 

key issues  

Members considered the evidence and agreed to seek additional information in relation 

to several points raised during the inquiry. 

5 Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner  

Members heard evidence from: 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner  

Jacob Ellis, Lead Change Maker: Public Affairs and International  

Heledd Morgan, Lead Change Maker 



 

 

6 Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner  

Members heard further evidence from:  

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner  

Jacob Ellis, Lead Change Maker: Public Affairs and International  

Heledd Morgan, Lead Change Maker 

7 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  

7.1 Welsh Government response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee's report 

on Gender based violence and the needs of migrant women.  

7.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice regarding 

Fuel Poverty and the Warm Homes programme  

7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

regarding an Inquiry into Public Appointments  

8 Annual scrutiny of Future Generations Commissioner: consideration of 

evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  

9 Forward work programme  

Members considered the Forward Work Programme.  

 

 

 

  


